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During the course of an argument on 9 May 2020 the intended appellant took possession of a cell 
phone belonging to Devanique Dean. Thereafter, he smashed Dean’s cellphone causing total 
damage. About two days later, Dean was alerted that nude photos of her were circulating on social 
media. Additionally, Dean had reason to check her Scotiabank account and discovered that the 
intended appellant had made various unauthorized purchases using funds from her account. Dean 
made a complaint to the police. Investigations revealed that Dean’s data from her cellphone, 
inclusive of her photos and banking information, had been downloaded to and disseminated from 
the intended appellant’s laptop. As a result, thereof the intended appellant was arrested and charged 
with the offences of fraud by false pretences, causing damage and unauthorized access to a 
computer. He pleaded guilty and was convicted. As a result, he was sentenced as follows: fraud 
by false pretences - nine months’ imprisonment and ordered to compensate Dean for the 
unauthorized charges made to her bank account, in default of which he would serve an additional 
nine months’ imprisonment; causing damage - nine months’ imprisonment and ordered to 
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compensate Dean for the cost to replace her cell phone and unauthorized access to a computer – 
nine months’ imprisonment. He now applies for an extension of time within which to appeal his 
convictions and sentences.  
 
Held: application for an extension of time denied; convictions and sentences affirmed. 
 
The factors to be considered on an application for an extension of time are well-known: the length 
of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the prospects of success and the prejudice, if any, to the 
intended respondent. In calculating the period of delay, it must be noted that time continues to run 
until the application for an extension of time is filed.  
 
In this case the intended appellant was out of time by over three months and there was no 
explanation given for this period of delay. Regarding his prospects of success, pursuant to section 
233 of the Criminal Procedure Code, an intended appellant who pleaded guilty is barred from 
appealing their conviction, unless it can be demonstrated that their guilty plea was equivocal. As 
that is not the case in this intended appeal, the intended appellant’s prospects of successfully 
appealing his convictions are nil. Relative to the intended appellant’s prospects of success on 
appealing his sentences, save for the sentence imposed relative to the offence of unauthorized 
access to a computer, the prospects of success are also nil. 
 
Regarding the intended appellant’s sentence of nine months for the offence of unauthorized access 
to a computer, the intended appellant was charged pursuant to the section 3(1) of the Computer 
Misuse Act. That section provides for a maximum penalty of imprisonment of six months for a 
first-time offender. In the circumstances, the intended appellant has good prospects of succeeding 
on his appeal against that sentence. The Court, however, relies on the proviso to section 13(2) of 
the Court of Appeal Act and refuses the application for an extension of time.   
 
Attorney General v. Omar Chisholm MCCrApp. No. 303 of 2014 applied  
Commissioner of Police v Linty Stuart MCCr.App. No. 139 of 2016 applied 
Karchav v. The Commissioner of Police [2015] 2 BHS J. No. 6 considered 
Li and others v Commissioner of Police [2020] 3 LRC 451 considered 
Pavlovski and another v Commissioner of Police [2016] 2 BHS J. No. 59 distinguished 
R v Forde [1923] 2 KB 400 applied  
Twaddle v R Criminal Appeal No. 16 of 1969 applied 
 
 

J U D G M E N T  
______________________________________________________________________________ 

Judgment delivered by the Honourable Mr. Justice Isaacs, JA: 

1. On 17 September 2020, we heard the submissions of Counsel and thereafter reserved our 
decision in this matter. We render it now. However, before entering into the matter further, the 
Court expresses its regret and apology for the time it has taken to deliver its judgment bearing 
in mind that the intended appellant had only been sentenced to a cumulative period of nine 
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months' imprisonment. For the reasons that are readily apparent from the judgment below, we 
decline to exercise our discretion to extend the time within which to appeal. As a consequence, 
the convictions and sentences imposed by S&C Magistrate Samuel McKinney ("the 
Magistrate") are affirmed.  

Background 

2. The Magistrate has helpfully outlined the Prosecution's case against the intended appellant; and 
I gratefully adopt and reproduce it here as follows: 
 

"Ms. Devanique Dean, virtual complainant, reported to 
Officers at the Central Detective Unit that sometime on 
May 9, 2020, Malik Wright, the defendant with whom she 
has a child, took possession of her Apple I Phone 7 during 
an argument. After taking possession of her phone, he 
smashed it causing total damage. The value of the I Phone 
is three hundred and ninety nine ($399) dollars.  
 
Sometime on May 11, 2020, Ms. Dean reported that she 
was contacted by a friend. The caller informed her that 
sexually explicit nude photographs of her were 
circulating on social media. Ms. Dean went on social 
media and saw images of her depicted in photographs in 
the nude. According to Ms. Dean, she recognized the 
photographs to be nude images of her, which she had 
taken of herself and stored in her I Phone as personal 
property. She had intended for the images to be kept 
private and did not share them with anyone or authorized 
anyone to access or publish them. 
 
Ms. Dean further reported that she had reason to check 
her Scotiabank online bank account. Whilst doing so, she 
recognized financial transactions which she had neither 
performed nor authorized anyone to perform on her 
behalf. In the course of making inquiries into the 
unauthorized transactions on her online bank account, 
she discovered that the defendant had made purchases 
from Amazon online by the unauthorized use of her 
online bank account.  
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The defendant made unauthorized online purchases by 
use of the complainant's online bank account for his 
personal benefit. The defendant purchased two pairs of 
Air Jordan tennis shoes, tattoo needles, Logitech Speaker 
System, mini refrigerator, coffee stand and four sets of 
piercing needles together valued at one thousand one 
hundred and sixty ($1,160.00) dollars.  
 
Acting upon the complaint registered by Ms. Dean, 
Officers cautioned and arrested the defendant as a 
suspect for committing the offences. In the course of their 
investigation, the defendant’s laptop was confiscated. The 
investigators from the information technology section in 
the Central Detective Unit were able (sic) access data 
stored on the defendant’s laptop and view them.  
 
The IT investigators were able to establish that there 
were communication link between the defendant’s laptop 
and the complainant’s I Phone. According to the officers, 
their investigation revealed that data which was stored on 
the complainant’s Apple I Phone was downloaded to the 
defendant’s laptop. The downloaded data included the 
complainant’s online bank account information that was 
stored in her I Cloud App and nude photographs of the 
complainant. 
 
The analyzed data showed that the nude images of the 
complainant that were downloaded from her I Phone to 
the defendant's laptop were disseminated from his laptop 
to social media." 

 
3. The intended appellant was charged with a number of offences before the Magistrate namely, 

Fraud by False Pretences, contrary to section 348 of the Penal Code ("the P.C."), Causing 
Damage, contrary to section 328(1) of the P.C. and Unauthorized Access to a Computer, 
contrary to section 3(1) of the Computer Misuse Act. On 21 May 2020 he pleaded, "Guilty" to 
all of the charges; and the Magistrate sentenced him as follows: 

"a. Fraud by False Pretences - Nine months 
imprisonment at the  Department  of Corrections. The 
defendant is ordered to compensate the complainant one 
thousand one hundred and sixty ($1,160) dollars, the 
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 amount of the fraudulent transactions on her online bank 
account. In default of compensation the defendant is to 
serve an additional nine months imprisonment. 

 b. Causing Damage - Nine months imprisonment at the 
Department of Corrections and compensate the 
complainant three hundred and ninety nine dollars, the 
cost to replace her damaged I Phone. 

 c. Unauthorized Access to a Computer— Nine months 
imprisonment.  

 Sentences are to run concurrently." 

4. On 29 May 2020, the intended appellant filed a Notice of Appeal. The grounds of appeal are as 
follows: 
 

"1. The Learned Magistrate erred in law by allowing the 
prosecution to proceed with the matter despite its failure 
to provide a charge sheet, police interview statements and 
other relevant documents to Counsel for the 
 Appellant, particularly in circumstances whereby a 
formal request for copies of the same was made; 
 
 2. The Learned Magistrate erred in law by failing and or 
refusing to order that all relevant documents be provided 
to Counsel for the Appellant, thereby ensuring that 
Counsel was properly aware of all of the charges  against 
the Appellant and in a position to properly advise the 
Appellant in respect of the same; 
 
3. The Learned Magistrate erred in fact and in law by 
proceeding with the matter in the absence of all of the 
facts before him; most notably that the virtual 
complainant had visited the relevant police station and 
requested a withdrawal of the complaint and or advised 
the relevant authorities that she did not wish to proceed 
with the investigation; 
 
 4.  The Learned Magistrate erred in law by permitting 
the Appellant to be formally charged with multiple 
offences in circumstances whereby a charge sheet had 
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been prepared for only one count. Moreover, to date the 
 only charge sheet received by Counsel for the 
Appellant was on 26th May, 2020, some three (3) working 
days after the Learned Magistrate’s Judgment; 
 5. The Learned Magistrate erred in law by accepting the 
Appellant’s guilty plea without ensuring that the 
Appellant fully understood the elements of the charges to 
which he plead (sic); 
 
 6. The Learned Magistrate erred in law by accepting the 
Appellant’s guilty plea without properly questioning the 
Appellant, most notably failing and or refusing to 
determine whether the Appellant had any defence to the 
 charges against him; 
 
 7. That having regard to the circumstances of the case, 
the Appellant’s conviction is unsafe and unsatisfactory; 
 
 8. The Learned Magistrate erred in fact and in law by 
sentencing the Appellant to nine (9) months 
imprisonment for each count without giving him the 
appropriate amount of credit for pleading guilty at the 
first reasonable opportunity to do so; 
 
 9. The Learned Magistrate erred in fact and in law by 
failing and or refusing to consider that the Appellant was 
of good character and therefore entitled to a greater 
discount in sentencing for being a first offender; 
 
 10. The Learned Magistrate erred in fact and in law by 
failing and or  refusing to mention in his sentencing 
analysis, thus failing and or refusing to consider, that the 
charges against the Appellant arose from a 
 relationship of love and cohabitation with the virtual 
complainant, with whom he shares a child; 
  
11. That having regard to the circumstances of the case, 
the sentence  imposed by the Learned Magistrate was 
unduly severe and excessive; and 
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12. Any other ground the Court deems just and 
reasonable." 

 
5. It must be noted at this juncture that the intended appellant, having been sentenced on 21 May 

2020, was required to give notice of his desire to appeal within seven days of that date, viz, by 
28 May 2020. Section 235(2) of the Criminal Procedure Code (“CPC”) states: 
 

"235. (2) An appellant, within seven days after the day 
upon which the decision was given from which the appeal 
is made, shall serve a notice in writing, signed by the 
appellant or his counsel, on the other party and on the 
 magistrate’s court of his intention to appeal and of the 
general grounds of his appeal:  
 
  Provided that any person aggrieved by the 
decision of a  magistrate’s court may upon notice to the 
other party apply to the court to which an appeal from 
such decision lies, for leave to extend the time within 
which such  notice of appeal prescribed by this 
subsection may be served, and the court upon the 
hearing of such application may extend such time as it 
deems fit. " [Emphasis added] 

 
6. The Court notes the numerous complaints from magistrates that they are not served with Notices 

of Appeal by persons who desire to appeal their decisions; and as a result, they are not aware 
of many appeals until they receive a request from the Court for their trial records.  
 

7. Sub-section (2) of section 235 of the CPC makes it pellucidly clear that an appellant shall - 
meaning "must", as the term "shall" is mandatory - serve a written notice on the other party and 
on the magistrate's court within the time mandated for doing so. Thus, even if a Notice of Appeal 
is filed in the Court within the seven days, if such Notice is not served on the other side or on 
the magistrate's court within that time, the appellant has fallen afoul of the sub-section; and 
thus, requires the leave of the Court to extend the time within which to serve the Notice. Persons 
should harken to the above and govern themselves accordingly. 
 

8. On 7 September 2020, the intended appellant filed a supplemental Notice of Appeal containing 
the following grounds: 
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“(1) The Learned Magistrate erred in fact and law by 
failing to take notice  and/or consider the Appellant’s 
interview statement which indicate that the 
 Appellant was questioned on the 15th May, 2020 about 
stealing and that he was never questioned about fraud 
which was on the charge sheet rather than stealing; 
 
 (2) The Learned Magistrate erred in fact and law by 
failing to notice or take notice of the flawed interview and 
charging process which the Appellant became aware of at 
the hearing and therefore became imbued and 
 frustrated with unwarranted and overwhelming pressure 
while pleading guilty after being ambushed with the 
fraud charge during the arraignment hearing; 
 
 (3) The Learned Magistrate erred in fact and law by 
failing to notice or by noticing the flawed fraud charge 
and nevertheless allowing the matter to proceed without 
the Court on its own volition inquiring about the 
 irregularity with the prosecution and defence counsel, 
further failing to suggest or allow the Appellant’s 
attorney an opportunity to legally advise the Appellant 
and to make submissions regarding such constitutionally 
 grave issues which caused the Appellant not to have a fair 
hearing and unpressured freedom of choice; 
 
 (4) The Learned Magistrate erred in fact and law having 
regard for all the circumstances of this case in that he 
failed to consider the apparent or actual bias and unfair 
investigation which was significantly influenced by 
 the complainant’s mother (W/Sgt 2200 P. Bowe) who 
gave a statement in  this matter and was influential in 
the arrest and flawed investigation of the  Appellant.” 

 
9. On 8 September 2020, the intended appellant filed a Notice of Motion seeking the leave of the 

Court to extend the time in which to appeal; and for an order granting the intended appellant 
bail pending the determination of his appeal. The Notice of Motion was supported by an 
affidavit sworn by the intended appellant although filed on 7 September 2020. Ensconced 
within paragraph 6 of the intended appellant's affidavit is his opinion on the prospects of success 
in his appeal. Paragraph 6(d) states as follows: 
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"6. … (d) I have reasonable prospect of success for the 
following reasons: 
 
 (1) I was interview (sic) on the basis that I was suspected 
of stealing. I was never questioned regarding the charge 
of fraud. I had no opportunity to consider the charge of 
fraud which I learnt about it on the morning of the 
 arraignment while at court. I never had any intention to 
commit the offence of fraud and I never committed such 
an offence; 
 
 (2) My guilty plea was made under pressure deriving 
from the ambush of placing the fraud charge on me while 
in court. In any event, the interview process was about 
stealing and it was flawed and therefore irregular; 
 
 (3) The Prosecution failed to provide my attorney with 
the relevant documents before or during the arraignment 
hearing: (1) including the charge sheets; (2) interview 
statements from me; (3) statements from my child’s 
mother who was the complainant; (4) a statement from 
her mother who also gave evidence as a police (while 
creating bias and unfair treatment in the compromised 
investigation) and; (5) other police officer statements. No 
such evidence was given to me or my attorney before the 
case started. I was not granted a fair and reasonable 
chance to know and  consider the case against me and to 
obtain proper legal advice if my attorney had the relevant 
documents in advance. The way the entire 
 process operated with the ambush charge of fraud caused 
me to operate  under frustration and pure pressure in 
pleading the way I did. 
 
(4) The Magistrate did not properly exercise his 
discretion to sentence me by failing to give more weight 
to my: (1) pleading guilty at the first opportunity; (2) 
Impeccable record of having no prior convictions or 
 charges; and (3) The person who made the complaint is 
the mother of my child and she requested a withdrawal 
of the complaint." 
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10. The affidavit is not in the usual form for supporting an extension of time application ("EOT") 

as it does not, for example, specify the length of the delay involved; nor does it proffer an 
explanation for the delay although that lacuna is filled partially by the affidavit of Whanslaw 
Turnquest, an employee in the firm of Martin, Martin & Co., that was filed on 9 September 
2020. 

The Extension of Time Application 

11. As noted earlier in this judgment, a person is required to give notice of his intention to appeal 
within seven days of the delivery of the decision appealed against. The intended appellant 
filed his appeal one day out of time. Nevertheless, as the old idiom goes, "A miss is as good 
as a mile". Thus, notwithstanding the brevity of the time period, the intended appellant must 
make an application to extend the time pursuant to the proviso to section 235(2) of the CPC. 
 

12. Over the years, the Court has developed the approach to be taken on an EOT application. In 
Attorney General v. Omar Chisholm MCCrApp. No. 303 of 2014, Adderley, JA in 
delivering the judgment of the Court, at paragraph 12, identified four factors that are to be 
considered in an EOT. They are: 
 

(a) Length of delay; 
 
 (b)The reason for the delay; 
  
(c) The prospect of success on appeal; and 
 
 (d) Prejudice, if any, to the respondent 

 
13. It must also be mentioned that until an application for an EOT is filed in the Court's Registry, 

time continues to run. In Commissioner of Police v Linty Stuart MCCrApp. No. 139 of 
2016, the intended appellant had filed their Notice of Appeal against a magistrate's sentence 
on 8 June 2016, one day out of time; but they did not make an EOT application until 18 
November 2016. The Notice of Appeal was not served on the intended respondent until 29 
June 2017, over a year later. At paragraph 7 of his judgment, Longley, P appears to assess the 
lapse of time not as one day but as for over a year. He considered the period inordinate, 
particularly since the matter was proceeded with summarily. 
 

14. In the present case, the intended appellant's EOT application was filed on 8 September 2020. 
Mr. Martin argued that the appeal was only out of time by twenty-four hours. However, the 
intended respondent submitted that the correct period of time was three months and eighteen 
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days. I am inclined to accept that the delay in this case is over three months; and that this is a 
not insignificant period of time. 
 

15. The intended appellant sought to explain the delay in making his EOT application. In his 
affidavit supporting the EOT application, Mr. Turnquest explained the difficulty he 
encountered when he attempted to file the intended appellant's appeal papers on 28 May 2020; 
and his inability to do so until the following day. While that may explain the one day's delay, 
it does not explain the further period of delay, that is, the three months and eighteen days it 
took to make the EOT application. 
 

16. In relation to the intended appellant's prospects of success, they are as contained in paragraph 
6(d) of the intended appellant's affidavit filed on 7 September 2020. I have rehearsed his 
reasons for saying his appeal is likely to succeed earlier in my judgment, at paragraph 9; hence, 
I do not repeat them here. Suffice it to say, he contends that the appeal will succeed because 
he was not interviewed by the police about a fraud or any offence other than stealing; he nor 
his lawyers were provided with documents related to his case, for example, a charge sheet and 
statements from the virtual complainant and her mother, and that resulted in him being 
ambushed at his arraignment; and he was pressured to plead guilty to the charges. He also 
questioned the sentencing procedure adopted by the Magistrate.  
 

17. These matters were not really elaborated upon by Mr. Martin in his written submissions as he 
merely mentioned the grave irregularities in the case that would "exacerbate the injustice 
experienced by the Appellant"; and that non-disclosure of critical documents must not 
become a practice countenanced by the Court. 

Appeal from a Guilty Plea 

18. A person is permitted to appeal to this Court from a conviction or order made by a magistrate: 
Section 231(1) of the CPC and section 14(1) of the Court of Appeal Act ("the Act"). 
 

19. However, the ability to appeal is circumscribed by section 233 of the CPC as that section 
reads:  

"233. No appeal shall be allowed in a case in which the 
accused person has pleaded guilty and has been convicted 
by a magistrate’s court on such plea, except as to the 
extent or legality of the sentence." 

 
20. In R v Forde [1923] 2 KB 400 at 403, Avory, J said: 

"…A plea of Guilty having been recorded, this Court can 
only entertain an appeal against conviction if it appears 
(1.) that the appellant did not appreciate the nature of the 
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charge or did not intend to admit he was guilty of it, or 
(2.) that upon the admitted facts he could not in law have 
been convicted of the offence charged...” 

 
21. In Twaddle v R Criminal Appeal No. 16 of 1969, this Court (differently constituted), 

considered whether a person who pleaded guilty in a magistrate's court could appeal his 
subsequent conviction and said, inter alia: 
 

"The sole question is whether the appellant's answer to 
the charge as it appears in the record amounted to a 
deliberate plea of guilty. The plea was not ambiguous. It 
was a bare plea unaccompanied by any other statement 
 as was the case in R. v Durham Quarter Sessions, Ex 
parte Virgo, (1952) 1 All E.R. 466 and it is manifest that 
his counsel, against whom no suggestion of improper 
conduct has been made, was not attempting to qualify it 
in any way when he addressed the magistrate. The plea 
was  voluntary because the appellant had made up his 
mind to plead guilty,  albeit on the advice of his counsel, 
and he cannot escape the restriction in section 228 of the 
Criminal Procedure Code…" 

 
22. Although this Court has interfered with convictions where persons have pleaded guilty to the 

charges, this is an exceptional step that requires the demonstration of a pellucid injustice to 
persist were the Court to do otherwise: See Pavlovski and another v Commissioner of Police 
[2016] 2 BHS J. No. 59. 
 

23. In Pavloski, the Court, in a majority decision, quashed the convictions of the appellants 
following their guilty pleas. The Court was satisfied that in the circumstances of the case that 
was the right course to take. At paragraphs 34-5 the Court found those circumstances to be as 
follows: 
 

"34. It is quite plain what has gone wrong. First, the Notes 
of Proceedings of the Deputy Chief Magistrate do not 
show where he provided an  explanation of the nature of 
the charge or the elements of the offence of possession of 
dangerous drugs to the appellants. Second, there  is no 
record of any discussion having taken place with the 
appellants following the outline of facts; of any 
satisfactory note indicating the words used by the 
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appellants in compliance with his statutory duty; or of 
any evidence from the magistrate refuting the appellants' 
claims to the inadequacy of the record. 
 
 35. Knowledge being one of the essential elements of the 
offence of possession, we are of the view that had the 
Deputy Chief Magistrate conducted the necessary 
inquiry of the unrepresented persons before him and 
analyzed their explanations, he would have realized that 
the appellants' pleas were equivocal since they were both 
saying that they had no knowledge that the drugs were in 
the safe. If after due inquiry he was satisfied that the 
appellants were maintaining their explanation that they 
 had no knowledge of the contents of their safe, the Deputy 
Chief Magistrate should have vacated their guilty pleas 
and conducted a trial." 

 
24. Allen, P., in voicing her dissent in the Pavlovki case, referred to Karchav v. The 

Commissioner of Police [2015] 2 BHS J. No. 6 where Conteh, JA said: 
 

"12. In urging the grounds against conviction, Mr. 
Farquharson submitted that the 'guilty plea' of the 
appellant before the magistrate was equivocal and 
therefore could not found a conviction for that reason. 
  
13. We have had the benefit of reading the magistrate's 
notes on the appellant's arraignment on 18th February. 
From these it is clear that the appellant pleaded guilty to 
the charges, as recorded in the magistrate's 
 handwriting, following which he was convicted. There 
was no ambiguity or  equivocation about his pleas on 
18th February, and it is manifest that the  appellant 
speaks and understands English... 
  
... 
  
20. ...We therefore find nothing unsafe or unsatisfactory 
in the  appellant's conviction and the statutory bar 
against an appeal on a guilty plea clearly  disables the 
appellant's attempt to appeal against conviction." 
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25. Barnett, P. writing on behalf of the Court and dismissing the appeals in Li and others v 

Commissioner of Police [2020] 3 LRC 451 said, inter alia, at paragraph 15: 

"[15] We accept that if a guilty plea is equivocal and 
therefore not in fact a guilty plea or if it was not made 
voluntarily and therefore a nullity, the Court of Appeal 
may entertain an appeal from a conviction made in such 
a circumstance. That point was made by Lord Goddard 
in R v Durham Quarter Sessions, ex p Virgo [1952] 1 All 
ER 466, [1952] 2 QB 1 where he said that the court could 
inquire whether the plea was in fact a guilty plea or an 
equivocal plea..." 

 
26. There has been nothing shown that the intended appellant's guilty plea was equivocal or that 

it was not made voluntarily. In the absence of such evidence, I hold the view that the intended 
appellant is precluded by section 233 of the CPC from challenging his convictions on this 
appeal.  
 

27. Additionally, it must be borne in mind that when the intended appellant appeared before the 
Magistrate, he was represented by two attorneys, Samuel Brown and Alexandria Collie, 
neither of whom expressed any concern to the Magistrate over a lack of documents or made 
any complaint about the Police investigation. Counsel participated fully in the intended 
appellant's trial and did not alert the Magistrate to any impediment that may have hampered 
their representation of the intended appellant. 
 

Appeal Against Sentence   
 

28. The Magistrate provided an expansive sentencing decision and in the course of doing so said 
as follows: 

"The gravity of the defendant's action towards the virtual 
complainant,  damaging her property, committing 
fraudulent transactions on her bank account by use of 
information he stole from her, and publishing nude 
 photographs of her to the world, make this case one that 
is not palatable for a sentence of community service or 
counseling.  
 
 If there is a case that warrants custodial sentence that will 
act as a deterrence to persons of like mind as the 
defendant, who seemingly lacks the ability to resolve a 
conflict in a mature way, it is this case.  
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 The court being satisfied that the defendant understands 
the nature of the charges to which he has entered a guilty 
plea to all counts and accept the facts as read by the 
prosecutor convicts him." 

 
29. Notwithstanding the personal circumstances of the intended appellant, the Magistrate was 

obviously influenced by the circumstances surrounding the offences and by his perception that 
there was a need to impose a custodial sentence on the intended appellant that would act as a 
deterrent to anyone who may be minded to commit similar offences. The object of deterrence 
is a well-known sentencing principle.  
 

30. In relation to his sentences, therefore, I am satisfied that there is no substance to any complaint 
made against the sentences imposed by the Magistrate, save and except for the nine months' 
imprisonment imposed on count three, that is the unauthorised access to a computer charge.  
 

31. The intended appellant was charged with an offence under section 3(1) of the Computer 
Misuse Act. That section provides:  

"3. (1) Subject to subsection (2), any person who, without 
authority, knowingly causes a computer to perform any 
function for the purpose of  securing access to any 
program or data held in any computer shall be guilty of 
an offence and shall be liable on summary conviction to a 
fine not exceeding five thousand dollars or to 
imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to 
both such fine and imprisonment and, in the case of a 
second or subsequent conviction, to a fine not exceeding 
ten thousand dollars or to imprisonment for a term not 
exceeding one year or to both such fine and 
imprisonment.” [Emphasis added] 

 
32. The Magistrate could sentence the intended appellant to a maximum period of imprisonment 

of six months pursuant to sub-section (1). If there was evidence before the Magistrate that the 
intended appellant was a repeat offender, the Magistrate could have imprisoned the intended 
appellant for as long as a year. There was no evidence to that effect; hence, the intended 
appellant was amenable to a maximum of six months' imprisonment. 
 

33. If the intended appellant had been charged under sub-section (2) of section 3 of the Computer 
Misuse Act, he would have been liable to an increased punishment as follows: 

 "3. (2) If any damage is caused as a result of an offence 
under this section, a  person convicted of the offence shall 
be liable to a fine not exceeding twenty thousand dollars 
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or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three 
 years or to both such fine and imprisonment."  

 
34. On the view that I hold, the appeal against the Magistrate's sentence of nine months on count 

three has a good chance of succeeding. Notwithstanding my view, inasmuch as there is no 
prospect of success in relation to the intended appellant's other complaints about his sentences, 
both of which require that he serve nine months' imprisonment, no useful purpose can be 
served by allowing his application to succeed and proceeding to hear his appeal, merely to 
quash and substitute a lesser sentence on count three. 
 

35. Section 13 of the Court of Appeal Act provides as follows: 

 "13. (1) After the coming into operation of this section, 
the court on any such appeal against conviction shall 
allow the appeal if the court thinks that the verdict should 
be set aside on the grounds that —  
  

(a) under all the circumstances of the case it is 
unsafe or unsatisfactory;  
  
(b) it is unreasonable or cannot be supported having 
regard to the evidence;  
  
(c) there was a wrong decision or misdirection on 
any question of law or fact;  
  
(d) in the course of the trial, there was a material 
illegality or irregularity substantially affecting the 
merits of the case; or  
  
(e) the appellant did not receive a fair trial,  
 

and in any other case shall dismiss the appeal:  
  
Provided that the court may, notwithstanding that it is of 
the opinion that the point raised in the appeal might be 
decided in favour of the appellant, dismiss the appeal if 
the court considers that no miscarriage of justice has 
actually occurred." 
 

 
 
Conclusion 
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36. Despite its glimmer of success on count three, I am satisfied that this EOT application ought 
to be denied pursuant to the proviso to section 13(2) of the Court of Appeal Act. The EOT 
application is refused. The intended appellant’s convictions and sentences are affirmed.  

 

__________________________________________ 
The Honourable Mr. Justice Isaacs, JA 

37. I agree.  

 

__________________________________________ 
The Honourable Mr. Justice Jones, JA 

 

38. I also agree.  

__________________________________________ 
The Honourable Madam Justice Bethell, JA 

 

 

 


